

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NO.703 OF 2007

RICHA JOHAR

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

GAUTAM CHADHA

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and office report)

Date: 28/07/2008 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.N. AGRAWAL

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE G.S. SINGHVI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Sanjay Sharawat,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Dinesh Kumar Garg,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
ORDER

Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the respondent stated that his client is ready to compromise all the litigation pending between the parties, namely, divorce case pending in appeal, present matter for the custody of the children and is ready to give the custody of the children to the wife subject to the fact that the criminal prosecution under Section 498A of the Indian Penal Code is dropped.

Place the petition on 1st September, 2008, on which date both the parties are directed to remain present in Court in-person.

[ T.I. Rajput ]  
A.R.-cum-P.S.

[ Om Prakash ]  
Court Master